of operations of the assets and liabilities treated as being distributed to Newcastle Holdings for the period prior to the commence-
ment of Newcastle’s operations have been presented as discontinued operations for those operations that constitute a component of
an entity. Of the assets treated as being distributed to Newcastle Holdings, the GSA portfolio and the mortgage loans qualify as a
component of an entity. The remaining operations (the “Eliminated Operations”) related to the other assets and the liabilities
treated as being distributed to Newcastle Holdings which are not a component of an entity have been eliminated.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of income are presented for comparative purposes only, and are not necessarily
indicative of what Newcastle’s actual consolidated results of operations would have been for the periods presented, nor do they pur-
port to represent the results of any future periods. In the opinion of management, all adjustments necessary to present fairly the
unaudited pro forma financial information have been made.

Consolidated Pro Forma Statement of Income
For the Year Ended December 31, 2002

Distributed
to Newcastle

Holdings

Eliminated
Historical(A) Operations Pro Forma

Revenues
Interest and dividend income $ 73,082 $ (226)(B) $ 72,856
Rental and escalation income 19,874 — 19,874
Gain (loss) on settlement of investments 11,417 29 (B) 11,446
Management fee from affiliate 4,470 (4,470)(B) —
Incentive income from affiliate (1,218) 1,218 (B) —
Other income 18 (3)(B) 15

107,643 (3,452) 104,191

Expenses
Interest expense 49,527 (2,336)(B) 47,191
Property operating expense 8,631 — 8,631
Loan servicing expense 655 — 655
General and administrative expense 2,914 (100)(B) 2,814
Management fees to affiliate 9,250 (5,345)(C) 3,905
Preferred incentive return to affiliate 2,856 (827)(C) 2,029
Depreciation and amortization 3,199 (430)(B) 2,769

77,032 (9,038) 67,994

Income Before Equity in Earnings of Unconsolidated Subsidiaries 30,611 5,586 36,197
Equity in earnings (losses) of unconsolidated subsidiaries 362 (362)(B) —

Income from Continuing Operations $ 30,973 $ 5,224 $ 36,197

Income from continuing operations per share of common stock, basic and diluted $ 1.71 $ 1.95

Weighted average number of shares of common stock outstanding, basic 18,080 18,560(D)

Weighted average number of shares of common stock outstanding, diluted 18,090 18,570(D)

(A) Historical amounts were derived from Newcastle’s consolidated financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2002.
(B) Adjustments represent historical results of operations related to other investments treated as being distributed to Newcastle Holdings, which have been

eliminated, as they will have no continuing impact on Newcastle’s operations, as follows:

[…]

on Newcastle’s operations. Management fees related to Newcastle Holdings’ management agreement with the Manager have been allocated pro rata between
continuing operations and operations related to assets distributed to Newcastle Holdings, based on pro forma equity; incentive return has been allocated based on
the investments which generated such return. Newcastle notes that it will not be responsible for management fees or incentive return related to the investments
or equity distributed to Newcastle Holdings. The actual management fee charged to Newcastle is based upon actual equity, as defined. Accordingly, management
fees have been allocated between the operations treated as being distributed to Newcastle Holdings and Newcastle’s continuing operations based upon the same
methodology.

(D) Includes approximately 0.5 million shares of common stock deemed to be issued for pro forma statement of income purposes only, which would generate incre-
mental proceeds sufficient to offset Newcastle Holdings’ dividends in excess of earnings for the period from January 1, 2002 through July 12, 2002 of $6.7 million.

Consolidated Pro Forma Statement of Income
For the Year Ended December 31, 2001

Distributed
to Newcastle

Holdings

Eliminated
Historical(A) Operations Pro Forma

Revenues
Interest and dividend income $ 48,913 $ (1,204)(B) $47,709
Rental and escalation income 20,053 — 20,053
Gain (loss) on settlement of investments 8,438 (1,033)(B) 7,405
Management fee from affiliate 8,941 (8,941)(B) —
Incentive income from affiliate 28,709 (28,709)(B) —
Other income 68 (25)(B) 43

115,122 (39,912) 75,210

Expenses
Interest expense 35,863 (3,204)(B) 32,659
Property operating expense 8,695 — 8,695
Loan servicing expense 254 (11) 243
General and administrative expense 1,568 (338)(B) 1,230
Management fees to affiliate 14,687 (11,045)(C) 3,642
Preferred incentive return to affiliate 17,188 (17,188)(C) —
Depreciation and amortization 3,574 (1,007)(B) 2,567

81,829 (32,793) 49,036

(continued)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

December 31, 2002, 2001 and 2000
(tables in thousands, except per share data)

54

Distributed
to Newcastle

Holdings

Eliminated
Historical(A) Operations Pro Forma

Income Before Equity in Earnings of Unconsolidated Subsidiaries 33,293 (7,119) 26,174
Equity in earnings (losses) of unconsolidated subsidiaries 2,807 (2,807)(B) —

Income from Continuing Operations $ 36,100 $ (9,926) $26,174

Income from continuing operations per share of common stock, basic and diluted $ 2.19 $ 1.54

Weighted average number of shares of common stock outstanding, basic and diluted 16,493 16,973(D)

(A) Historical amounts were derived from Newcastle’s consolidated financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2001.
(B) Adjustments represent historical results of operations related to other investments treated as being distributed to Newcastle Holdings, which have been

eliminated, as they will have no continuing impact on Newcastle’s operations, as follows:

Related Investment

Fortress
Austin Investment

Caption Holdings Fund ICH(i) Corporate Total

Interest and dividend income $ — $ (647) $ — $ (557)(ii) $ (1,204)
Gain on settlement of investments — — (1,984) 951 (iii) (1,033)
Management fee from affiliate — (8,941) — — (8,941)
Incentive income from affiliate — (28,709) — — (28,709)
Other income — — — (25) (25)
Interest expense — — — (3,204)(vi) (3,204)
General and administrative expense — — — (338)(v) (338)
Depreciation and amortization — (560) — (447)(vi) (1,007)
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated subsidiaries 2,553 (5,360) — — (2,807)

(i) Relates to assets acquired in the ICH transaction which were sold prior to the commencement of Newcastle’s operations.
(ii) Represents interest on corporate cash balances and dividends on equity investments sold prior to the commencement of Newcastle’s operations.
(iii) Represents a loss on the sale of equity investments sold prior to the commencement of Newcastle’s operations.
(iv) Represents interest on Newcastle Holdings’ line of credit.
(v) Represents data processing expenses, state and local taxes, and professional fees related directly to entities and assets treated as being distributed to